HLS 25RS-3846 ORIGINAL

2025 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 302

BY REPRESENTATIVE BAYHAM

CONDOLENCES: Expresses the condolences of the House of Representatives on the death of David Bernard Meyers

A RESOLUTION

2	To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of David
3	Bernard Meyers.
4	WHEREAS, it is with immense sadness and profound regret that the House of
5	Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana has learned of the passing of David Bernard
6	Meyers; and
7	WHEREAS, David was born on January 8, 1956, in New Orleans, Louisiana, and he
8	was raised in Harahan; and
9	WHEREAS, David dedicated more than thirty years of service as a barber at
10	Supercuts, where it is estimated that he cut over one hundred thousands heads of hair and
11	was known for his gregarious personality and sincere kindness; and
12	WHEREAS, outside of work, David loved reading, fishing, and socializing with
13	friends; he is survived by his brother, Jonathan Henri Meyers; cousin, Michelle Van Pelt;
14	and longtime girlfriend of more than thirty years, Joanne Salisbury; he will be deeply
15	missed, but the legacy of his love and compassion shall live on in perpetuity in the hearts and
16	minds of those who were privileged to have known him.
17	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
18	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express heartfelt condolences on the death of David
19	Bernard Meyers and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that his family, friends, and loved
20	ones find comfort in their shared memories of his beautiful life.

HLS 25RS-3846 ORIGINAL HR NO. 302

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 302 Original

2025 Regular Session

Bayham

Expresses the condolences of the House of Representatives on the death of David Bernard Meyers.